

No. 21-476

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

303 CREATIVE LLC, A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY;
LORIE SMITH,

Petitioners,

v.

AUBREY ELENIS; CHARLES GARCIA; AJAY MENON;
MIGUEL RENE ELIAS; RICHARD LEWIS; KENDRA
ANDERSON; SERGIO CORDOVA; JESSICA POCOCK; PHIL
WEISER,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JONATHAN A. SCRUGGS
KATHERINE L. ANDERSON
BRYAN D. NEIHART
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020

KRISTEN K. WAGGONER
Counsel of Record
JOHN J. BURSCH
ERIN M. HAWLEY
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
440 First Street NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(571) 707-4655
kwaggoner@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
REPLY ARGUMENT SUMMARY	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Tenth Circuit correctly held this case is justiciable.	2
A. The Tenth Circuit rightly held that Lorie showed a credible enforcement threat.....	2
B. Lorie’s self-censorship creates an ongoing injury that Colorado fails to address.	4
C. The Tenth Circuit correctly held this case is ripe.	5
II. This Court should resolve the circuit split over the free-speech question and review the indefensible rule allowing the government to compel speech.	6
III. This Court should resolve the circuit split on free-exercise comparability and overturn <i>Smith</i>	9
IV. Colorado’s response underscores the need for this Court’s review.	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brush & Nib Studio, LC v. City of Phoenix</i> , 448 P.3d 890 (Ariz. 2019)	3, 7
<i>Central Rabbinical Congress of United States & Canada v. New York City Department of Health & Mental Hygiene</i> , 763 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Chelsey Nelson Photography LLC v. Louisville/Jefferson County Metro Government</i> , 479 F. Supp. 3d 543 (W.D. Ky. 2020)	6
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	10
<i>City of Revere v. Massachusetts General Hospital</i> , 463 U.S. 239 (1983).....	5
<i>Coral Ridge Ministries Media, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 6 F.4th 1247 (11th Cir. 2021)	7
<i>Does 1-6 v. Mills</i> , 16 F.4th 20 (1st Cir. 2021).....	9
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013)	7
<i>Emilee Carpenter, LLC v. James</i> , 2021 WL 5879090 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 13, 2021)	12
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	3

<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	7
<i>Hurley v. Irish- American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	8
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop Inc. v. Elenis</i> , 445 F. Supp. 3d 1226 (D. Colo. 2019).....	2
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	7, 10
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	3
<i>State v. Arlene’s Flowers, Inc.</i> , 441 P.3d 1203 (Wash. 2019)	7
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	2, 3
<i>Telescope Media Group v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019).....	3
<i>Updegrove v. Herring</i> , 2021 WL 1206805 (E.D. Va. Mar. 30, 2021)	3
<i>Vermont Right to Life Committee, Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 221 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2000)	3
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Association</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	4
<i>We The Patriots USA, Inc. v. Hochul</i> , 17 F.4th 266 (2d Cir.), opinion clarified, 17 F.4th 368 (2d Cir. 2021).....	9, 12
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 2021 WL 5855551 (U.S. Dec. 10, 2021).....	5

Statutes

Colo. Rev. Stat. 24-34-306..... 4, 6
Colo. Rev. Stat. 24-34-601..... 11

Regulations

3 Colo. Code Regs. 708:1-10.2..... 4

Other Authorities

Colorado Civil Rights Commission, Transcript
of 11th Monthly Meeting (2018)..... 1
Massachusetts Amici Brief, *Updegrove v. Herring*,
No. 21-1506 (4th Cir. Aug. 27, 2021)..... 1, 12
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., *Supreme Court*
Practice (10th ed. 2013) 7
